






 

 
DATE:  October 21, 2021 

 

TO:  Michelle Kennedy, Director 

 

FROM: Elizabeth Alverson, Homeless Prevention Program Coordinator 

 

DEPT:  Neighborhood Development  

 

SUBJECT: Interlocal Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Guilford County and City 

of Greensboro      

 

Please approve the attached MOU regarding the transfer of emergency rental and utilities assistance 

(ERA) funds, for the Emergency Rental Assistance Program. 

 

Guilford County will pay City of Greensboro a sum of money up to $10,000,000, to be exclusively 

used for rental and utility assistance. An initial payment of $2,000,000 will be distributed to the City 

of Greensboro.  

 

Guilford County Government: 

Mailing Address: PO Box 3427, Greensboro, NC 27402 

Telephone:  336-641-3383  

Contact Name:  Michael Halford, County Manager  

Contact Email:  mhalford@guilfordcountync.gov  

Attester:  Robin B. Keller, Clerk to the Board 

Attester Email:  rkeller@guilfordcountync.gov  

 

Contract Begin Date: Effective upon execution by both parties 

Contract End Date: Expire when all funds expended 

Amount:  Up to $10,000,000 

Account:  231-2101-01.7100 

MWBE:  Non-M/WBE 

    

    

   

 

 

 
    

 

mailto:mhalford@guilfordcountync.gov
mailto:rkeller@guilfordcountync.gov




ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING STATE, FEDERAL, AND OTHER GRANT FUNDS 

BUDGET FOR MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN GUILFORD 

COUNTY AND THE CITY OF GREENSBORO IN AMOUNT OF $10,000,000.00  

 

WHEREAS, both the City of Greensboro and Guilford County have been providing much 

needed emergency rental and utilities payment assistance funded through a Federal 

ERA program; 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro has expended its funds received through the ERA 

program, yet continues to have a great need for the services it has been able to provide 

to its residents; 

WHEREAS, Guilford County will receive in excess of $20 million in additional ERA funds 

from the State of North Carolina for its residents, including the City of Greensboro; 

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of both Guilford County and the City of Greensboro and all its 

residents that Guilford County forward to the City of Greensboro a significant portion of its 

ERA funds so that the City of Greensboro can continue to administer its ERA program 

consistent with State and Federal requirements; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF GREENSBORO: 

 

Section 1. The Emergency Rental Assistance Act Fund provided from Guilford County be 

established and numbered as fund 231. That the grant project budget for the American 

Rescue Plan Act be established and appropriated for the life of the project as follows: 

 
Description Expenditures Revenues 
Emergency Rental Assistance – 
Guilford County 

$10,000,000.00  

Total $10,000,000.00  

Local Grant     $10,000,000.00 
Total  $10,000,000.00 

 

Section 2. AND THAT, the expense and revenue estimates here-in-above authorized and 

made for the FY 21-22 Emergency Rental Assistance Act shall be documented and recorded 

by line item within the accounting system of the City of Greensboro so as to provide a 

foundation for the proper recording of actual revenue and expenditures and shall be duly 

filed with the City Clerk of the City of Greensboro. 

 

Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption. 

248


	SpringCM Merge
	BC - Guilford County - 573.pdf
	ADD - Guilford County - Memo Interlocal Agreement 102121.docx
	ADD - Guilford County - 10.19.21 Resolution.pdf
	ADD - Guilford County - 10.19.21 Budget Ordinance.pdf

	Agenda
	C.1 2021-345 Resolution Recognizing Oct 24-30 2021 As National Lead Poisoning Prevention Week
	C.1 2021-345 Resolution Recognizing Oct 24-30 2021 As National Lead Poisoning Prevention Week
	C.2 2021-309 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2021-0270 in the Amount of $396,100.00 with TGS
	C.2 2021-309 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2021-0270 in the Amount of $396,100.00 with TGS
	C.2 2021-309 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2021-0270 in the Amount of $396,100.00 with TGS
	C.2 2021-309 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2021-0270 in the Amount of $396,100.00 with TGS
	C.3 2021-315 Resolution Approving a Contract CO for $984,000 with ARCADIS for Construction Management
	C.3 2021-315 Resolution Approving a Contract CO for $984,000 with ARCADIS for Construction Management
	C.3 2021-315 Resolution Approving a Contract CO for $984,000 with ARCADIS for Construction Management
	C.3 2021-315 Resolution Approving a Contract CO for $984,000 with ARCADIS for Construction Management
	C.4 2021-326 Resolution Approving Agreements for the Low Income Household Water Assistance Program
	C.4 2021-326 Resolution Approving Agreements for the Low Income Household Water Assistance Program
	C.4 2021-326 Resolution Approving Agreements for the Low Income Household Water Assistance Program
	C.4 2021-326 Resolution Approving Agreements for the Low Income Household Water Assistance Program
	C.5 2021-342 Resolution Authorizing the Dedication of Parcels to Huntingdon Association
	C.5 2021-342 Resolution Authorizing the Dedication of Parcels to Huntingdon Association
	C.5 2021-342 Resolution Authorizing the Dedication of Parcels to Huntingdon Association
	C.5 2021-342 Resolution Authorizing the Dedication of Parcels to Huntingdon Association
	C.5 2021-342 Resolution Authorizing the Dedication of Parcels to Huntingdon Association
	C.6 2021-332 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with Integrity Sports Inc. in the Amount of $119,700
	C.6 2021-332 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with Integrity Sports Inc. in the Amount of $119,700
	C.6 2021-332 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with Integrity Sports Inc. in the Amount of $119,700
	C.6 2021-332 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with Integrity Sports Inc. in the Amount of $119,700
	C.6 2021-332 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with Integrity Sports Inc. in the Amount of $119,700
	C.7 2021-333 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with It's Official LLC in the Amount of $450,360
	C.7 2021-333 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with It's Official LLC in the Amount of $450,360
	C.7 2021-333 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with It's Official LLC in the Amount of $450,360
	C.7 2021-333 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with It's Official LLC in the Amount of $450,360
	C.7 2021-333 Resolution Authorizing Sports Officiating Contract with It's Official LLC in the Amount of $450,360
	C.8 2021-334 Resolution Authorizing a Match Grant Application for 2021-22 Senior Center General Purpose Grant
	C.8 2021-334 Resolution Authorizing a Match Grant Application for 2021-22 Senior Center General Purpose Grant
	C.9 2021-161 Resolution Approving Contract in $124,986.00 with Brown and Caldwell, Inc.
	C.9 2021-161 Resolution Approving Contract in $124,986.00 with Brown and Caldwell, Inc.
	C.9 2021-161 Resolution Approving Contract in $124,986.00 with Brown and Caldwell, Inc.
	C.9 2021-161 Resolution Approving Contract in $124,986.00 with Brown and Caldwell, Inc.
	C.10 2021-284 Resolution in the Amount of $163,344 with Norfolk Southern Railway Company
	C.10 2021-284 Resolution in the Amount of $163,344 with Norfolk Southern Railway Company
	C.10 2021-284 Resolution in the Amount of $163,344 with Norfolk Southern Railway Company
	C.10 2021-284 Resolution in the Amount of $163,344 with Norfolk Southern Railway Company
	C.11 2021-288 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $233,578.95 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT and T
	C.11 2021-288 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $233,578.95 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT and T
	C.11 2021-288 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $233,578.95 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT and T
	C.11 2021-288 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $233,578.95 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT and T
	C.12 2021-356 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $126,537.58 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT & T
	C.12 2021-356 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $126,537.58 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT & T
	C.12 2021-356 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $126,537.58 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT & T
	C.12 2021-356 Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the Amount of $126,537.58 with Bellsouth Corp dba AT & T
	C.13 2021-318 Resolution Authorizing NCDOT Agreement in the Amount of $145,623 for Bus Facilities Grant Program
	C.13 2021-318 Resolution Authorizing NCDOT Agreement in the Amount of $145,623 for Bus Facilities Grant Program
	C.14 2021-320 Resolution Authorizing NCDOT Agreement in the Amount of $11,529 for Bus Facilities Grant Program
	C.14 2021-320 Resolution Authorizing NCDOT Agreement in the Amount of $11,529 for Bus Facilities Grant Program
	C.15 2021-303 Ordinance in the Amount of $4,563 Amending Bus Facilities Grant
	C.15 2021-303 Ordinance in the Amount of $4,563 Amending Bus Facilities Grant
	C.16 2021-304 Ordinance in the Amount of $366,225 for Enhanced Mobility Grant
	C.16 2021-304 Ordinance in the Amount of $366,225 for Enhanced Mobility Grant
	C.17 2021-305 Ordinance Amending Grants Fund Budget in the Amount of $50,000 for One NC Grant to Pactiv LLC
	C.17 2021-305 Ordinance Amending Grants Fund Budget in the Amount of $50,000 for One NC Grant to Pactiv LLC
	C.18 2021-329 Resolution Authorizing Loan Subordination for the East Market Street Development Corporation
	C.18 2021-329 Resolution Authorizing Loan Subordination for the East Market Street Development Corporation
	C.18 2021-329 Resolution Authorizing Loan Subordination for the East Market Street Development Corporation
	C.18 2021-329 Resolution Authorizing Loan Subordination for the East Market Street Development Corporation
	C.18 2021-329 Resolution Authorizing Loan Subordination for the East Market Street Development Corporation
	C.19 2021-330 Ordinance in the Amount of $3,560,352 Amending the FY 2021-22 Equipment Services Fund Budget
	C.19 2021-330 Ordinance in the Amount of $3,560,352 Amending the FY 2021-22 Equipment Services Fund Budget
	C.20 2021-360 Resolution Authorizing Contract Homeless Prevention Activities in the Amount of $234,527.79 with Interactive Resource Center
	C.20 2021-360 Resolution Authorizing Contract Homeless Prevention Activities in the Amount of $234,527.79 with Interactive Resource Center
	C.21 2021-349 Ordinance Establishing the Initial FY 21-22 American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 HOME Program Funding
	C.21 2021-349 Ordinance Establishing the Initial FY 21-22 American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 HOME Program Funding
	C.22 2021-310 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 5670 Millstream Road
	C.22 2021-310 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 5670 Millstream Road
	C.22 2021-310 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 5670 Millstream Road
	C.22 2021-310 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 5670 Millstream Road
	C.22 2021-310 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 5670 Millstream Road
	C.22 2021-310 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 5670 Millstream Road
	C.23 2021-311 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 238 Ritters Lake Road
	C.23 2021-311 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 238 Ritters Lake Road
	C.23 2021-311 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 238 Ritters Lake Road
	C.23 2021-311 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 238 Ritters Lake Road
	C.23 2021-311 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 238 Ritters Lake Road
	C.24 2021-312 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 6450 and 6454 US Highway 29 North
	C.24 2021-312 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 6450 and 6454 US Highway 29 North
	C.24 2021-312 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 6450 and 6454 US Highway 29 North
	C.24 2021-312 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 6450 and 6454 US Highway 29 North
	C.24 2021-312 Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Annexation of 6450 and 6454 US Highway 29 North
	C.25 2021-265 Budget Adjustment Approved by Budget Officer 09282021
	C.25 2021-265 Budget Adjustment Approved by Budget Officer 09282021
	C.26 2021-266 Budget Adjustment Approved by City Council 09282021
	C.26 2021-266 Budget Adjustment Approved by City Council 09282021
	D.1 2021-239 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Annexing 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.1 2021-239 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Annexing 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.1 2021-239 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Annexing 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.1 2021-239 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Annexing 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.1 2021-239 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Annexing 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.1 2021-239 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Annexing 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.1 2021-239 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Annexing 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.2 2021-308 Public Hearing for an Ordinance for Original Zoning for 3904 and 3904-ZZ Randleman Road
	D.3 2021-322 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Designating Historical Landmark for Laura Brockmann House at 716 Walker Avenue
	D.3 2021-322 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Designating Historical Landmark for Laura Brockmann House at 716 Walker Avenue
	D.3 2021-322 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Designating Historical Landmark for Laura Brockmann House at 716 Walker Avenue
	D.4 2021-240 Public Hearing for a Resolution to Permanently Close Hywood, Kellow and McCallum Streets
	D.4 2021-240 Public Hearing for a Resolution to Permanently Close Hywood, Kellow and McCallum Streets
	D.4 2021-240 Public Hearing for a Resolution to Permanently Close Hywood, Kellow and McCallum Streets
	D.4 2021-240 Public Hearing for a Resolution to Permanently Close Hywood, Kellow and McCallum Streets
	D.4 2021-240 Public Hearing for a Resolution to Permanently Close Hywood, Kellow and McCallum Streets
	D.4 2021-240 Public Hearing for a Resolution to Permanently Close Hywood, Kellow and McCallum Streets
	D.4 2021-240 Public Hearing for a Resolution to Permanently Close Hywood, Kellow and McCallum Streets
	D.5 2021-237 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Amending Traffic Impact Studies and Cross-access
	D.5 2021-237 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Amending Traffic Impact Studies and Cross-access
	D.5 2021-237 Public Hearing for an Ordinance Amending Traffic Impact Studies and Cross-access
	D.6 2021-363 Public Hearing Concerning the Recommendations of the Redistricting Committee
	E.1 2021-347 Ordinance Amending Chapter 29 Regarding Late Fees
	E.1 2021-347 Ordinance Amending Chapter 29 Regarding Late Fees
	E.2 2021-314 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2018-045A in the Amount of $3,969,493.00 with JRL
	E.2 2021-314 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2018-045A in the Amount of $3,969,493.00 with JRL
	E.2 2021-314 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2018-045A in the Amount of $3,969,493.00 with JRL
	E.2 2021-314 Resolution Authorizing Contract 2018-045A in the Amount of $3,969,493.00 with JRL
	E.3 2021-324 Resolution Approving DH Griffin Contract Demolition 201 N. Eugene 2021-021
	E.3 2021-324 Resolution Approving DH Griffin Contract Demolition 201 N. Eugene 2021-021
	E.3 2021-324 Resolution Approving DH Griffin Contract Demolition 201 N. Eugene 2021-021
	E.3 2021-324 Resolution Approving DH Griffin Contract Demolition 201 N. Eugene 2021-021
	E.4 2021-362 Resolution Authorizing Contract with Corporation for Supportive Housing for PSH Operational Plan
	E.4 2021-362 Resolution Authorizing Contract with Corporation for Supportive Housing for PSH Operational Plan
	E.4 2021-362 Resolution Authorizing Contract with Corporation for Supportive Housing for PSH Operational Plan
	E.5 2021-350 Resolution Approving Loan to Partnership Homes, Inc., for Acquisition of 2701 N OHenry Blvd
	E.5 2021-350 Resolution Approving Loan to Partnership Homes, Inc., for Acquisition of 2701 N OHenry Blvd
	E.5 2021-350 Resolution Approving Loan to Partnership Homes, Inc., for Acquisition of 2701 N OHenry Blvd
	E.5 2021-350 Resolution Approving Loan to Partnership Homes, Inc., for Acquisition of 2701 N OHenry Blvd
	E.5 2021-350 Resolution Approving Loan to Partnership Homes, Inc., for Acquisition of 2701 N OHenry Blvd
	E.6 2021-376 Resolution Authorizing Interlocal Agreement with Guilford County for Emergency Rental Assistance Program 
	E.6 2021-376 Resolution Authorizing Interlocal Agreement with Guilford County for Emergency Rental Assistance Program 
	E.6 2021-376 Resolution Authorizing Interlocal Agreement with Guilford County for Emergency Rental Assistance Program 
	E.6 2021-376 Resolution Authorizing Interlocal Agreement with Guilford County for Emergency Rental Assistance Program 
	E.7 2021-378 Ordinance Establishing FY 21-22 Emergency Rental Assistance Grant Program Funding from Guilford County 
	E.7 2021-378 Ordinance Establishing FY 21-22 Emergency Rental Assistance Grant Program Funding from Guilford County 
	E.8 2021-340 Resolution in Support of an NC Commerce Industrial Development Fund - Utility Account Application
	E.8 2021-340 Resolution in Support of an NC Commerce Industrial Development Fund - Utility Account Application
	E.9 2021-377 Boards and Commissions Report 10.19.21
	E.9 2021-377 Boards and Commissions Report 10.19.21
	J.1 2021-357 Report of Disbursements for 9-1-21 to 9-30-21
	J.1 2021-357 Report of Disbursements for 9-1-21 to 9-30-21
	J.1 2021-357 Report of Disbursements for 9-1-21 to 9-30-21
	J.2 2021-375  MWBE Utilization Report 
	J.2 2021-375  MWBE Utilization Report 

